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Methodology in Brief

= Face-to-face interviews were conducted February 27 — March 5,
2005.

= All field work was conducted by an Iraqgi polling firm employing more
than 200 trained interviewers across the country.

= Interviews occurred in 15 of 18 governorates, excluding Anbar
(Ramadi), Ninewah (Mosul) and Dohuk for security reasons.

= A total sample of 1,967 valid interviews were obtained from a total
sample of 2,200 rendering a response rate of 89.40 percent.

= The overall margin of error for the survey is +/- 3.0 percent.

= Please contact IRI if more detailed methodological information is
required.
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Demographics in Brief

Representative of 15 of Irag’s 18 provinces—percentage of sample ranging
from 5.1 percent in Umara to 17.0 percent in Baghdad.

Urban sample accounts for 66.6 percent or respondents and rural
respondents made up the remaining 33.4 percent.

Male to female ratio of 45.8 percent to 54.2 percent, respectively.

Ethnic distribution: Arabic (79.1 percent), Kurdish (17.5 percent), Turkman
(2.4 percent), Chaldo-Assyrian (0.9 percent), No Answer (0.2 percent).

Age distribution: 18-24 (20.0 percent), 25-34 (29.6 percent), 35-44 (23.2
percent), 45-54 (14.7 percent), 55 and over (12.4 percent).

Religious Distribution: Sunni Muslim (25.0 percent), Shia Muslim (46.5
percent;, Only Muslim (27.4 percent), Christian and other sects (1.1
percent).
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Survey Results
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Do you think that Iraq today is generally headed in the right or
wrong direction?
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Do you think that Iraq today is generally headed in the right or wrong
direction?
Trends: May 2004 — March 2005

_* 61.509

60.00%

50.73% . 51.32% | ASA80% 2.10%

50.00% 0%
4 %
41909

40.00% 39 Q%

%./ W
30.00% 31.40% 2

a9.2U0%
- 4.40%
\- 23.20°

20.00%
16.05%
13.80°
10.00% /‘\A—H-QW ——+70% 0% ks
&9 299,
0-00% T T T T T T
5/27-6/11 7/24-8/2 9/24-10/4 11/24-12/5*  12/26-1/7** 1/13-1/24* 2/27-3/5*

—&— Right Direction —#— Wrong Direction —&— Don't Know

* Does not include Mosul, Ramadi and Dohuk / **Does not include Mosul and Dohuk

International Republican Institute, February 27 — March 5, 2005




Why do you think Iraq is heading in the right/wrong direction?

Right Direction

Replacement of Interim

Wrong Direction

o,
Government 16.0%
Improving General Conditions 13.4%
Holding Elections 11.7%
Removing the Past Regime 10.9%
Increased Freedoms 10.1%
Maintaining Security 9.8%
Improving Economy 8.9%

n=1210

Poor Security Situation 60.2%
Presence of Occupation Forces 12.9%
Imbalanced General Conditions 9.2%
Infrastructure Issues 3.9%
Bad Economic Situation 3.1%
Divisions Between Iraqis 2.4%
Unemployment 1.5%

n=457
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Right Direction: Regional Trends
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Thinking about the future, do you feel that things will be better,
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Thinking about your life today, please tell me to what extent you
agree or disagree with each of the following statements:

I am hopeful for the future -30"% 25.00%

| fear for the safety of myself

A 7.40% 23.50% 53.20%
and family

Things will get better slowly I5-50% 33.50%

My life was better before the

B Strongly Disagree O Disagree O Agree B Strongly Agree

n=1967
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Some people say that religion has a special role to play in the government
today, while others believe that religion and the government should respect
one another but remain separate. Do you believe that:

Don't Know, 4.20%

Religion has a special
role to play in the
government, 48.00%

Religion and
government should
respect one another by
not impeding on the
rights, roles and
responsibilities of the
other, 44.30%

n=1967
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Everyone has certain values that are important them. Among the values listed below,
please indicate in priority order which among the following are the three most

important to you personally?

Family

Patriotism

Peaceful Life

Individual Freedom

Physical Health

Education
Position in Society
Money/Wealth

Love

0.00% 10.00% 20.00% 30.00% 40.00% 50.00% 60.00% 70.00% 80.00%

HE First @ Second O Third
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‘ In order of importance, which of the following do you feel is the
most important issue requiring a political or governmental

solution?
Inadequate Electricity 14.139%
Unemployment 9.46%
|
Healthcare 17.54% 4.37%
]
Crime [EAGE 9.56%
|
National Security
High Prices
Presence of MNFI 10.73%
|
Terrorists [N S EY 10.17% |
Drafting a Constitution FREY
Lack of adequate housing 0%
0.00% 10.00% 20.00% 30.00% 40.00% 50.00% 60.00%
B First @ Second O Third n=1967
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Did you vote in Iraq’s January 30 election for the Transitional
National Assembly?
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Did you vote in Iraq’s January 30 election for the Transitional

National Assembly?
Breakdown by Region
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If you did vote, which of the following best describes the reason
why?

R S e ———

Shoose e e e | N N R, 21 50%

Choose a party that would _ o
write a suitable constitution 7.60%
Ensure people like me are _ 4120%
represented

Show terrorists and insurgents .
| was not afraid - 1.80%

0.00% 5.00% 10.00% 15.00% 20.00% 25.00%

n=1578

International Republican Institute, February 27 — March 5, 2005 16



If you did vote, do you feel that the election results reflect the
choices of the Iraqt people?
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If you did not vote, which of the following best describes the
reason why?

The security situation in my area was too dangerous % 39.20%

| tried to vote but my name was not on the voter list _ 11.80%

| did not feel the elections were legitimate because of the _ 10.40b%
occupation il

There was not a political entity that represented me _ 8,40%
I tried to vote but the station in my area didn't open [N 7-60%
I did not feel the elections would change anything - 3.90%

A cleric or figure | respect called for a boycott [ 3.10%

Myself, my family or neighbors were threatened F 2.50%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%
n=357
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Regardless of whether or not you voted, do you feel that the
Transitional National Assembly will represent the Iraqt people as
a whole?
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The Independent Electoral Commission of Iraq (IECI) was responsible for
ensuring that the election was held on January 30. To what degree do feel
that the election was fair and impartial?
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For each of the following aspects of the election, please tell me

how you would rate the performance of the IECI?

Providing adequate public
information

Voter Registration Process

Ballots were easy to
understand

Complaints were adequately
addressed

Results were as expected

TRRN|
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29.40% 39.90%
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Is there a political party or figure that you currently
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‘ Which of the tollowing activities would make you more likely to

support a political party or figure in a future election?

Political parties work for the interest of the people and not
themselves

Parties reach out to all Iraqis to rebuild the country

Political party for which | voted fulfills its promises

A new party is formed that better represents people like me

Greater outreach directly to Iraqgis

Like-minded parties join together

Provide more information about themselves

|

1.30%

6.90%

6.70%

12.40%

11.40%

15.30%

25.60%

0.00%

n=1967
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In the lead up to the election (between December 1 and January
30), did you see, read or hear advertisements or programs that

attempted to encourage Iraqis to vote?
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If you did see any advertisements that encouraged Iraqis to vote,
was there one that you remember in particular or that you liked
mote than the others?

Heroes of 2 N - <

Freedom and Securty | 1+ 20
uic (169) | 10.80%
Select Iraq (CCFE) [N 4.10%

Children with Religious o
Figure - 1.80%

Kurdish List (130) [I 1.70%

0.00% 5.00% 10.00% 15.00% 20.00% 25.00%
n=1257
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Which of the following do you feel would be most effective in

getting more Iraqis to participate in future elections?

Seeing political figures on
television more frequently

Increased guidance for clerics
or religious leaders

More information from the IECI

Rallies and public gatherings
held by parties

Speaking directly to political
leaders or their
representatives

Information campaigns
conducted by civic
organizations

n=1967
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On a scale of 1 to 10, please rank the level of trust you have in
information about the election and political process coming from
each of the following sources (Median Scores):

. : Satellite TV

Religious Figures 7.81 (Outside Iraq) 6.11
IECI 7.29 Radio 6.00
Iraqi TV 7.20 Newspapers 5.74
Frl_ends, family or 707 Tribal Shglkhs or 5 70
neighbors Organizations

Civil Society 6.23 Political Parties 5.68
Organizations

n=1967
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‘ To the best of your knowledge, who is responsible for
writing a permanent constitution for Iraqr

g P
Assembly

United States [N 9.80%

President / Presidency o
Council - 6.50%

Clerics and Religious o
Leaders - 4.70%

Ministers - 4.00%

United Nations [ 2.40%

Prime Minister F 2.00%

0.00% 10.00% 20.00% 30.00% 40.00% 50.00% 60.00%
n=1967

International Republican Institute, February 27 — March 5, 2005 )8



In writing the constitution, whose input do you feel should be

most important n creating a document that is acceptable to the
Iraqi people?

|
Clerics or Religious Leaders 11.70%

Political Party Representatives
Ministers and Ministries
Tribal Sheikhs / Organizations

President/ Presidency Council [l ]6.29

n=1967
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By what date does the Transitional Administrative Law mandate
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that a draft constitution be written?
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Once a draft constitution is written, how will that document be
enshrined as the permanent constitution for Iraq?

Bproa b e of | S 52 60°
the Iraqi people 52.60%

Don't know | 17.90%

Passage by a majority of the _ o
TNA 15.30%

Approval by the Prime o
Minister - 3.50%

Approval by the President . 2.30%

Approval by the UN . 1.80%

Approval by the US FO.?O%
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Which of the tollowing will be most important for you to see

written into Iraq’s future constitution?

Protecting basic human rights

Insuring the Muslim identity of Iraq
Holding frequent elections

Freedom to freely practice religion
Freedom of expression

Creation of a strong central government
Protecting minority rights

Term limits for government officials
Autonomy for certain regions

Implemenation of strict Shari'a law

4. 407 K: )

13.80%

43.10%

22.30%
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10.80%
T]2.70%

13.60%
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